
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 112

TO BE ANSWERED ON 29/01/2026


VACANCIES IN EMRSs


112. Dr. C M RAMESH:


Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has sanctioned 38,500 teaching and non-teaching posts for Eklavya Model

Residential Schools (EMRSs) in the country in January 2023;

(b) if so, the number of posts sanctioned for EMRS in Andhra Pradesh, school-wise;

(c) the details of schools covered under 1st phase of recruitment in Andhra Pradesh, district-wise;

(d) whether any preference is given to guest faculty or teachers appointed on contract basis in the appointment of permanent posts; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS

(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY)


(a) & (b) 31 teaching posts and 21 non-teaching posts are sanctioned per EMRS with classes upto 12th having full strength of 480 students including these schools in the State of Andhra Pradesh.


(c) Details of schools covered under 1st Phase of recruitment under ESSE-2023 in Andhra Pradesh, District-

wise:


S. No. District School

1 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Addateegala

2 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Ananthagiri

3 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Araku Valley

4 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Chintala Veedhi

5 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Chintapally

6 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Chintoor

7 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Dumbriguda

8 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS G Madugula

9 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS GK Veedhi

10 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Hukumpeta

11 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Koyyuru

12 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Maredumilli

13 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Munchigaput


14 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Peda Bayalu

15 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Rajavommangi

16 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Rampachodavaram

17 Alluri Sitharama Raju EMRS Y.Ramavaram

18 Eluru EMRS Buttaigudem

19 Manyam Paravathipuram EMRS Anasabhadra

20 Manyam Paravathipuram EMRS Bhamini

21 Manyam Paravathipuram EMRS GL Puram

22 Manyam Paravathipuram EMRS Kotikapenta

23 Manyam Paravathipuram EMRS Kurupam

24 Prakasam EMRS Dornala

25 SPS Nellore EMRS Kodavalur

26 Srikakulam EMRS Meliaputti

27 Tirupathi EMRS B.N.Kandriga

28 Tirupathi EMRS Ozili


(d) & (e) As per the notification for EMRS Staff Selection Exam – 2023 (ESSE-2023), for the service rendered by other than permanent teaching and non-teaching employees working in EMRS as on

01/01/2023, concession in age upto 55 years was given. Recruitment was done as per the criteria mentioned in the Notification issued under ESSE-2023.

*******

